

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/8/2018 4:21 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95654-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHELLE MERCERI, Petitioner,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG a/k/a DEUTSCHE BANK doing business in the
United States as DEUTSCHE BANK USA, and as
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
a national banking association, as trustee for holders of the
BCAP LLC Trust 2007-AA2, Respondent

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
TO THE SUPREME COURT

Gordon Arthur Woodley, WSBA # 7783
Woodley Law
Box 53043
Bellevue, WA 98015
(425) 802-1400

Susan Lynne Fullmer, Attorney at Law, WSBA # 43747
150 Nickerson Street, Ste. 311
Seattle, Washington 98109
(206) 567-2757

Attorneys for Petitioner

Table of Contents

- I. Introduction1**
- II. Identity of Petitioner1**
- III. Additional Issues Presented for Review under RAP 13.4.1**
 - A. Deutsche Bank Successfully Obtained Interlocutory Review Claiming That the Issues Presented a Case of First Impression. Is Deutsche Bank Now Estopped from Claiming the Petition for Review Is Frivolous?.....1
 - B. Deutsche Bank presents Division One’s April 16, 2018 *Erickson v. America’s Wholesale Lender* opinion, tolling the six-year statute of limitations for the entirety of nonjudicial foreclosure attempts. Is tolling for nonjudicial foreclosure proceedings, which was briefed by Ms. Merceri and Deutsche Bank but not addressed by Division One, an additional ground for review under RAP 13.7(b), RAP 13.4(b)(1) and RAP 13.4(b)(3)?.....1
 - C. Deutsche Bank Now Seeks Attorneys’ Fees on Review. Under RAP 13.4(b)(1), Should Review be Granted on This Issue Because Interlocutory Attorneys’ Fees conflict with Supreme Court precedent in *Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft*?.....1
- IV. Argument Why Review Should be Granted2**
 - A. Deutsche Bank Successfully Obtained Interlocutory Review on the Basis That the Issues Presented a Case of First Impression. Deutsche Bank Should Now Be Estopped from Reversing Its Position Claiming the Petition for Review Is Frivolous.2
 - B. In its Answer, Deutsche Bank presents Division One’s April 16, 2018 *Erickson v. America’s Wholesale Lender* opinion, allowing tolling the six-year statute of limitations for the entirety of nonjudicial foreclosure attempt. Tolling for nonjudicial foreclosure proceedings, which was briefed by Ms. Merceri and Deutsche Bank

	but not addressed by Division One, is an additional issue for review under RAP 13.7(b) (Scope of Review), RAP 13.4(b)(1) (Conflict with Supreme Court Authority) and RAP 13.4(b)(3) (Constitutional Issues).....	8
C.	Deutsche Bank’s Request for Interlocutory Attorneys’ Fees on Review Conflicts with Supreme Court precedent in <i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> and Presents an Additional Issue for Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	13
V.	Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

CASES - WASHINGTON

<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wash.2d 535, 538, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)	4, 8
<i>Bennett v. Thorne</i> , 36 Wash. 253, 269 (1904).....	15
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn.App. 118, 45 P.3d 562 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1018, 72 P.3d 761 (2003).	9
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 683, 10 P.3d 371 (2000).....	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Slotke</i> , 367 P.3d 600, 192 Wn.App. 166 (2016).....	11
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 141, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....	4
<i>Ennis v. Ring</i> , 56 Wn.2d 465, 473, 341 P.2d 885,353 P.2d 950 (1959)	13
<i>Erickson v. America's Wholesale Lender</i> , No. 77742-4-I, 2018 Wn.App. LEXIS 811, at *10 (Div. 1 Apr. 16, 2018) (unpublished)	10, 12
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 311, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Grant County Fire Prat. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 803, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	14
<i>Hazel v. Van Beek</i> , 135 Wn.2d 45, 954 P.2d 1301 (1998).....	3
<i>Heintz v. U.S. Bank</i> , No. 76297-4-I, slip op. at 5-6 (Div. 1, Jan. 16, 2018) (unpublished, <i>review denied</i> on other grounds May 1, 2018, No. 95484-4)	9, 12

<i>Hinchman v. Anderson</i> , 32 Wash. 198, 207, 72 P. 1018 (1903)	11, 12, 19
<i>Inland Empire Dry Wall Supply Co. v. Western Surety Co.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 840, 408 P.3d 691 (Jan. 18, 2018)	3
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.App. 457, 462, 232 P.3d 591 (2010).....	8
<i>Owens v. Kuro</i> , 56 Wn.2d 564, 571, 354 P.2d 696, (1960).....	12
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hop. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261 (2008).....	16
<i>Spinning v. Pierce County</i> , 20 Wash. 126, 54 P. 1006 (1898)	15
<i>Spokane County v. Prescott</i> , 19 Wash. 418, 424-25 (1898)	15
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 492, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....	13
<i>Watson v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.App. 8, 321 P.3d 262 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1007 (2014).....	17
<i>Winston v. Richard W. Wines, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 192, 351 P.2d 929 (1960).....	12, 19

CASES - FEDERAL

<i>Johnston Envtl. Corp. v. Knight (In re Goodman)</i> , 991 F.2d 613 (9 th Circuit 1993)	6
<i>Koyle v. Sand Canyon Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29616 (D. Utah Mar. 8, 2016)	5
<i>Pettibone v. Easley</i> , 935 F.2d 120, 121 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	5

<i>Ramming v United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158, 165 (5 th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Stewart v. Gurley</i> , 745 F.2d 1194, 1195 (9th Cir.1984)	7

STATUTES - WASHINGTON

RCW 4.16.040	9, 11
RCW 4.16.170	2, 11
RCW 4.16.230	2, 5, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19
RCW 7.28.300	9, 10, 11
RCW 61.24.130	17

CONSTITUTIONS

11 U.S.C. § 108.....	2, 5, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	2, 5, 6, 7, 18
11 U.S.C. § 554.....	8

RULES - APPELLATE

RAP 2.5.....	4
RAP 10.8.....	17
RAP 13.4.....	1, 3, 8, 12, 13, 14, 20
RAP 13.7.....	12

RULES - CIVIL

CR 2	11
CR 3	11, 19
